

UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
NEW YORK

-----X

People of the State of New York, by ERIC T.  
SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the State of New  
York,

Plaintiff,

v.

Kenneth Griep, Ronald George, Patricia Musco, Randall Doe,  
Osayinwense N. Okuonghae, Anne Kaminsky, Brian George,  
Sharon Doe, Deborah M. Ryan, Angela Braxton, Jasmine  
LaLande, Dorothy Rothar, Prisca Joseph, and Scott Fitchett, Jr.

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

CAUSE NO. 1:17-CV-3706

Defendant Angela Braxton, by and through her attorney, Jay R. Combs, moves the Court  
to dismiss Plaintiff's complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).

As grounds for this motion she states:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO ALLEGE ANY OF THE INSTANT ACTIONS IN FEDERAL COURT..... 1

    A. The Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Allege a Claim against the Defendant under FACE..... 2

    B. The Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Allege a Claim against the Defendant under New York Penal Law §240.70..... 3

    C. The Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Allege a Claim against the Defendant under New York City Administrative Code §§ 8-803 and 8-804..... 4

III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. .... 7

    A. The Elements of a FACE Claim ..... 7

    B. The Factual Allegations in the Complaint..... 8

    C. The Bald Allegations Against Ms. Braxton Are Insufficient to State a Claim. .... 9

        (1) Without Alleging Details, the Plaintiff Cannot Show That There was Force, Threat of Force or Physical Obstruction..... 11

        (2) Without Alleging Details, the Plaintiff Cannot Show that there was Intentional Injury, Intimidation, or Interference. .... 14

        (3) The Conclusory Allegations in the Plaintiff’s Complaint Cannot Meet the Third Element, that The Alleged Victim Was Obtaining or Providing Healthcare Services. .... 16

IV. BECAUSE THERE IS NO PROPERLY PLEADED CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL LAW, THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THE REMAINING CLAIMS UNDER STATE AND CITY LAW..... 17

V. THE NEW YORK CITY ORDINANCE SECTION PROHIBITING, WITHOUT DEFINING, HARASSMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*, 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....6

*All. for Envtl. Renewal, Inc.*, 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....1

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9-10, 10, 17

*Bounkhoun v. Barnes*, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57167\*26 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....5

*Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill*, 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....18

*Castellano v. Bd. of Trs.*, 937 F.2d 752 (2d Cir. 1991).....18

*Cheffer v. Reno*, 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) .....11

*Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.*, 103 F. Supp. 2d 495 (D. Conn. 2000) . 6-7

*Cromwell-Gibbs v. Staybridge Suite Times Square*, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95762\*8 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....18

*Dejesus v. Hf Mgmt Servs., LLC*, 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10, 10-11, 11

*Geer v. Brown*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72751, \*3 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 16-17

*Henry v. NYC Health & Hosp. Corp.*, 18 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

*In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings*, 497 F. Supp. 218 (C.D. CA. 1980).....2

*In re Montgomery County Real Estate Antitrust Litig.*, 452 F. Supp. 54 (D.Md. 1978) .....2

*Jacobs v. Carnival Corp.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31374, \*14-16 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....11

*Kolari v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.*, 455 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2006) .....18

*La. State v. Hunter*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173041\*16-17 (E.D. LA. 2014) .....4

*LaFaro v. N.Y. Cardiothoracic Grp.*, 570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009).....7

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....19

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*, 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

*Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan*, 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....18

*New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain*, 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....11, 14

*New York v. Cain*, 418 F.Supp.2d 457 (S.D. N.Y. 2006) .....8

*New York v. Dairylea Coop., Inc.*, 570 F. Supp. 1213 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....2

*New York v. Kraeger*, 160 F. Supp.2d 360 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....7, 12

*People by Abrams v. 11 Cornwell Co.*, 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982).....6

*People v. Correa*, 933 N.E.2d 705 (N.Y. 2010) .....3

*People v. Gilmour*, 284 A.D.2d 341 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) .....3

*People v. Golb*, 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014) .....19, 20

*Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice*, 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001) .....16

*Schlagler v Phillips*, 985 F.Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....20

*Sharpe v. Conole*, 386 F.3d 482 (2d Cir. 2004).....7

*United States v. Lindgren*, 883 F. Supp. 1321 n (D.N.D. 1995).....13

*United States v. Vazquez*, 31 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. Conn. 1998) .....14

*Vives v City of New York*, 305 F.Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....19, 20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 15c.....2

18 U.S.C. § 248.....1, 2, 7, 8, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....18

N.Y. City Admin Code § 8-803.....1, 4, 5, 7, 18, 20

N.Y. City Admin Code § 8-804.....1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18

N.Y. Civil Rights law § 79-m.....4

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30.....19

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.70.....1, 3, 4, 18

**Other**

First Amendment of the United States Constitution.....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... i, 1, 10, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....17
